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CHAPTER 529—H.F.No.3054

An act relating to education; providing that the conduct of all students under
21 years of age attending a public secondary school shall be governed by a single
set of reasonable rules and regulations promulgated by the local board of educa-
tion; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 120.06, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 120.06, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

120.06 SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS; CONDUCT OF
SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS; ADMISSION TO PUBLIC
SCHOOL. Subdivision 1. AGE LIMITATIONS; PUPILS. All schools sup-
ported in whole or in part by state funds are public schools. Admission
to a public school is free to any person who resides within the district
which operates the school, who is under 21 years of age, and who sat-
isfies the minimum age requirements imposed by this section. Notwjth^
standing the provisions of any law to the contrary, the conduct of all
students under 21 years of age attending a public secondary school
shall be governed by. a single set of reasonable rules and regulations
promulgated by the local board of education. No person shall be admit-
ted to any public school after September 1, 1971, (1) as a kindergarten
student, unless he is at least five years of age on September 1 of the
calendar year in which the school year for which he seeks admission
commences; or (2) as a first grade student, unless he is at least six
years of age on September 1 of the calendar year in which the school
year for which he seeks admission commences or has completed kin-
dergarten; except that any school board may establish a policy for ad-
mission of selected pupils at an earlier age.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 530—H.F.No.3090
[Coded]

An act relating to local government; requiring a city to meet jointly with a
town board and county planning commission before extending certain municipal
services into the area governed by the town.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. [471.591] MUNICIPALITIES; EXTENSION OF SER-
VICES. [Subdivision 1.] In the beginning stage of the planning pro-
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cess, and before preparation of any detailed technical plans for the ex-
tension of municipal services into an unincorporated area, a city shall
meet at least once with the town board of the affected area and the
county planning commission, in joint session, to review the plans and
consider the comments of the town board and the county planning
commission. The city may thereafter proceed to undertake the pro-
posed extension in accordance with applicable law. Any duly organized
sewer district or sanitary district created pursuant to special law or
pursuant to chapters 115, 116A, or 473C, or section 378.31, is not af-
fected by this act.

Sec. 2. [471.591] [Subd. 2.] For the purposes of this act, "mu-
nicipal service" means sewer, water, electrical, or other utility service.

Sec. 3. This act is effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 531—H.F.No.3129
[Coded]

An act relating to natural resources; authorizing the commissioner of natural
resources to acquire conservation restrictions by gift, purchase or exchange.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. [84.64] NATURAL RESOURCES; CONSERVATION
RESTRICTIONS; ACQUISITION BY COMMISSIONER OF NATURAL
RESOURCES. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of natural resources, in
the name of the state, may acquire by gift, purchase or exchange, con-
servation restrictions with funds specifically made available for that
purpose.

Subd. 2. For the purpose of this section, a "conservation restric-
tion" means a right, whether or not stated in the form of a restriction,
easement, covenant or condition, in any deed, will or other instrument
executed by or on behalf of the owner of land or in any order of tak-
ing, appropriate to retaining land or water areas predominately in their
natural, scenic, open or wooded condition, or as suitable habitat for
fish and wild life, to forbid or limit any or all:

(a) STRUCTURES. Construction or placing of buildings, roads,
signs, billboards or other advertising, utilities or other structures on or
above the ground.

(b) LANDFILL. Dumping or placing of soil or other substance or
material as landfill, or dumping or placing of trash, waste or unsightly
or offensive materials.
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